GIS REGISTRY INFORMATION

SITE NAME: Holmes Qil Corp

BRRTS #: 03-36-001962 FID #

(if appropriate):
COMMERCE # 54220-4621-14

(if appropriate):
CLOSURE DATE: 10/17/05
STREET ADDRESS: | 1110 Buffalo St
ICITY: Manitowoc

SOURCE PROPERTY GPS COORDINATES X ={707083 ‘ Y = (405089
J(meters in WTM91 projection):.

[CONTAMINATED MEDIA: |Groundwater Soil Both [x

IOFF-SOURCE GW CONTAMINATION >ES: Yes INo X

o |IF YES, STREET ADDRESS:

e GPS COORDINATES X= Y=
|(meters in WTM91 projection): ‘

|OFF-SOURCE SOIL CONTAMINATION | Yes ,‘ No |x
>Generic or Site-Specific RCL (SSRCL):

o IF YES, STREET ADDRESS 1:

e GPS COORDINATES X = ' Y=
(meters in WTM91 projection):

CONTAMINATION IN RIGHT OF WAY: |Yes | - |No |x

DOCUMENTS NEEDED

lCIosure Letter, and any conditional closure letter issued

ICopy of most recent deed, including legal description, for all affected properties .

ICertiﬁed survey map or relevant portion of the recorded plat map (if referenced in the legal description) for all affected properties

ICounty Parcel ID number, if used for county, for all affected properties (See map)

parcels to be located easily (8.5x14" if paper copy). If groundwater standards are exceeded, the map must aiso include the location of all municipat and

Location Map which outlines all properties within contaminated site boundaries on USGS topographic map or plat map in sufficient detail to permit the
otable wells within 1200’ of the site.

Detailed Site Map(s) for all affected properties, showing buildings, roads, property boundaries, contaminant sources, utility lines, monitoring
wells and potable wells. (8.5x14", if paper copy) This map shall also show the location of ali contaminated public streets, highway and railroad rights-of-
way in relation to the source property and in relation to the boundaries of groundwater contamination exceeding ch. NR 140 ESs and soil contamination,

exceeding ch. NR 720 generic or SSRCLs.

Ix

Tables of Latest Groundwater Analytical Results (no shading or cross-hatching)

Tables of Latest Soil Analytical Results (no shading or cross-hatching)

Isoconcentration map(s), if required for site investigation (SI) (8.5x14" if paper copy). The isoconcentration map should have flow direction
and extent of groundwater contamination defined. If not available, include the latest extent of contaminant plume map.

IX

Icw: Table of water level elevations, with sampling dates, and free product noted if present

GW: Latest groundwater flow direction/monitoring well location map (should be 2 maps if maximum variation in flow direction
lis greater than 20 degrees)

X

SOIL: Latest horizontal extent of contamination exceeding generic or SSRCLs, with one contour ‘ X
|Geologic cross-sections, if required for SI. (8.5x14' if paper copy) - : X
Iﬁ’ certified statement that legal descriptions are complete and accurate. X
ICopies of off-source notification letters (if applicable) Ina
ILetter informing ROW owner of residual contamination (Contaminated section of Buffalo Street deeded to railroad) |na
ICopy of (soil or land use) deed restriction (s) or deed notice if any required as a condition of closure na
Fopy of any maintenance plan referenced in the deed restriction na
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ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES DIVISION
: BUREAU OF PECFA
2129 Jackson Street

Oshkosh, Wisconsin §4901-1805

TDD #: (608) 264-8777

Fax #: (920) 424-0217

i sc o n S i n Jim Doyle, Governor

Department of Commerce Mary P. Burke, Secretary

commerce.wi.gov

October 17, 2005

Ms. Nina Sayyat

Canadian National Railway
Macmillan Administration Building
1 Administration Road

Concord Ontario L4K 1B9, CN

RE: Final Closure

Commerce # 54220-4621-14 WDNR BRRTS # 03-36-001962
Holmes Oil Corp., 1114 Buffalo Street, Manitowoc

Dear Ms. Sayyat:

The Wisconsin Department of Commerce (Commerce) has received the items required as the condition
for closure of the site referenced above. This case is now listed as "closed" on the Commerce database
and will be included on the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) Geographic Information
System (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites to address residual soil and groundwater
contamination. It is in your best interest to keep all documentation related to the environmental activities
that were conducted.

If residual contamination is encountered in the future, it must be managed in accordance with all
applicable state and federal regulations. If it is determined that any remaining contamination poses a
threat, the case may be reopened and further investigation or remediation may be required.

Thank you for your efforts to bring this case to closure. If you have any questions, please contact me in
writing at the letterhead address or by telephone at (920) 424-0046.

Sincerely,

A L

Robert H. Klauk
Hydrogeologist
Site Review Section

cc: Lynelle P. Caine - Northern Environmental Technologies, Inc.
Case File

File Ref: C:\My Documents\542154220\462114hoimesoi\CLOSEFINAL.doc




ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES DIVISION
BUREAU OF PECFA

2129 Jackson Street

Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54801-1805

TDD #: (608) 264-8777

Fax #: (920) 424-0217

i Sco n S i n . Jim Doyle, Governor

Department of Commerce Mary P. Burke, Secretary

commerce.wi.gov

September 15, 2005

Ms. Nina Sayyat

Canadian National Railway
Macmillan Administration Building
1 Administration Road

Concord Ontario L4K 1B9, CN

RE: Conditional Case Closure

Commerce # 54220-4621-14 WDNR BRRTS # 03-36-001962
Holmes Oil Corp, 1114 Buffalo Street, Manitowoc

Dear Ms. Sayyat:

The Wisconsin Department of Commerce (Commerce) has reviewed the request for case closure, prepared
by Northern Environmental Technologies, Inc., for the site referenced above. It is understood that residual
soil and groundwater contamination remain on-site. Commerce has determined that this site does not pose
a significant threat to the environment and human health. No further investigation or remedial action is

necessary.

The following condition must be satisfied to obtain final closure:

e Documentation of the abandonment (WDNR Abandonment Form 3300-5B) groundwater monitoring
wells MW-1 through MW-13.

This letter serves as your written notice of “no further action.” Timely filing of your final PECFA claim is
encouraged. If your claim is not received within 120 days of the date of this letter, interest costs incurred
after 60 days of the date of this letter will not be eligible for PECFA reimbursement.

Thank you for your efforts to protect Wisconsin's environment. If you have any questions, please contact
me in writing at the letterhead address or by telephone at (920) 424-0046.

Sincerely,

L eT—

Robert H. Klauk
Hydrogeologist
Site Review Section

cc: Lynelle P. Caine - Northern Environmental Technologies, Inc.
Case File :

File Ref: C:\Bob\542\54220\462114holmesoi\CONDITIONAL_CLOSURE.doc
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No. 48562,

The Manitowoc Terminal Company, a corporation under

‘Epe 1§ws of the State of Wisconsin, Grantor, for and in consider-

ation of One Dollar ($1.00) and other valusble considerations

to 1t in hand paid, conveys and warrants unto the Manitowoe and
Western Railroad Company, a corﬁoration under the laws of the State
of Wisconsin, @Grantee, the following described real estate in the
city of Manitowoc in the county of Manitowot and State of Wisconsin,
to-wit: ® Al)l of Blocks numbered Two {2), One Hundre&rgorty—Eight
{148), fne pundred- ?orty—Nine {149), Ome Hundregréifty (150), One
Hundredwéifty-one (151) and Dne Hundred Fifty Two (152), lot
numbered Five {(5), B8ix (6), Seven (7), Eight (B), Nine {8), Ten
(10), Eleven (ll) and Twelve (12) of Block numbered Ong Hundred ~—v
Sixty-Eight (168); all ef Rlocks numbsered One Hundreé#éixty-Nine
(169), One Hundred éeventy— ;170), one Hundrad:g;venty -pne {(171),
one gundred. 53venty-$wo «172}, One Hundred - Seventy-Three {(173)

and One Hundred Eighty-?iva ilas)y/iots numbered Nine (9) and Ten
410) of Block numbsred Thirty-Nine {39) and lots numbered QOne {1),
Two {2), Three {3), Pour {4) and Pive (gffef Block numbered Sixty-
Five (65}, all according to the originai recorded plat of said city
of Manitowoc,*;nbjact tp such rights, if any, as are vested in

the Manitowoc Water Works Cempany , by virtue of a certain license
or eassement heretofore granted to said company by the owners of a
portion of Block numbered One nundred«Forty-Nine (149) aforasaid
and now aprearing of record?éalso all of Blocks numbered Two (2),
Threg {3), Pour [4), Five {5), Bix {6), Beven {7), Eight {8), Nine
(9), Ten {10), Eleven (11}, Ewelve {12), Thirteen {13) and Fourteen
(14) 4n A. W, Buell's subdivision of the city of Manitowoc sccording
to the plaet of sald subdivision recorded 1nvthe office of the Reg-
ister of Deeds of Manitowoc County in Volume "R"™ of Deeds on pages

'

-l -




8ixty (60) and Sixty-pne (61),(§1so a strir belt piece or parcel
of land Pifty (50) feet in width through and across Government

Lot SikaS) of éection Nineteen {19), Township Ninetesn (19)
North, Range Twenty-Four (24) Bast; said strip comprising all

that part of said Government Lot Blx {6) which is included within
two lines drawn parallel,~with,one on either slde of and each
Twenty-Five (25) feet distant from the csnter line of the proposed
railway of said‘Manitowoc Terminal Company as the same is now
located, surveyed and staked out over and across said Government
Lot Bix {6); elso a strip belt piecs or parcel of land through

and across government 1L6t Three (8) of said gection Winetesn {19)
comprising all that part of said government Lot Thrse (3) which is
included within two lines drawn parallsl with}ane on either side
of and each Fifty (50) fset distant from the center line of the
proposed railway above mentioned; said parallel lines extending
North Westerly from the center line of Bpring Street so called -
to 2 line drawn at right angles %to the center line of said
proposed raillway anfl passing through & point therson distant
Ninety Pive (95) feet in a North Westerly direetlon from a station stake
en sald 1line nuﬁbered Porty-Two {42), said point being also distant
Seven Hnndreﬁffirbean {715) feet in A South Easterly direction
along said centar line froﬁ the intersection thereof with the
center line eof the railroad now used and operated by the Chicago
and Korth Western Railway Oompany; said abovse deseribed stridp
being convayed subject to the pudliec right of gsasement and passage
{1f any) ever and across Spring Street and High Street so called.;
also a strip belt piecs or parcel ef land through and across said
Government 1ot Three {8), comprising all that part of said Govern-
ment Lot which is included within two lines drawn parallel with/’
one on.itdesside of and each One wundred {100) feet distant from
the center line of sald propossd railway; saild parallsl lines be-

ginning at & line drawn at right angles to said center line and

-P-




passing through a point theéreon distant yinety-pive (95) feet

in a North Westerly direction from a station stake on said line
numbered Forty-Two {42); said point'being also distant Seven Hundrei...|
Fifteen (715) feet in a south Easterly direction mlong said
- center line "from the point where said center line intersects the
center 1ine of the Chicago and North Western Rallway as the same is
now used and operatedi?éxtending thence North Westerly to their
intersection with the North Eastern boundary 1ine of the right of
way, now used and cccupied by sald Chicago and North Western
Railway Company; sald above described strip or belt being conveyed
subject to the public right of sasement and passage, if any, over
and across High 8treet, so calied; also & strip belt piece or parcel
ef land through and aéross sald Govermment Lot Three (3) comprising
all that part of paid Government Lot which is included between
two lines drawn parallel with,one on either side of and each
firty (60) faet distaﬁt from the cenfter line of the said proposed
railway Ar the Manitowoe Terminal Company; said parallel lines
extending North Westerly from the Bouth Western boundary line
of the right of way now used and oceupisd by the ghicago and North
Western Railway Company to the bank o¢f the Manitowoc Rivar; also
a strip belt piece or parcel of land through and across @Government
Lot #wo (2) of said section Ninetesn {19) and through and across
the south West fraction of the South West Quarisr of gaid Section
Nineteen (19), comprising all that part of said Government Lot
Two (2{?3} sald South West fraction which is inelunded within two
" lines drawn parallel with one on either side of and each fifty (50)
feet distant from %the center line of the proposed railway of said.
Manitowoe Terminal Gompany, a8 the same is now located, surveyed
and staked out ~* .9V8r gagnd across said govermment Lot Two (2)
and said gouth West fraction as aforesaid, together with @1l
hereditaments, sasements and appurtenances of whatsoever nature
and description appurtenant to the above granted premises and also

B




~££ the railway of the said grantor as the same is now located,
surveyed and ataked out, consiructed and 1o be econstructed,
acquired, mantained and opsrated, extending from Main Streset in
ga;@ cityyg; ngnitowoc to the Wesﬁgz}y 11mi§s af s§id eity, to-

Lo o T Tt

gether with all its lands right of way, easements and licenses

ST —— . - PRSI

acquired and to be acquired, as well as all its depot grounds,
tracks, bridges, viaducts, culverts, fences, depots, station
houses, engine houses, turn tables, eaf houses, freight houses,
wood houses, coal sheds, machine shops, docks, wharyes, slips,
and all other buildings, structurea’ or improvements, built and to
be built, msed or to be used in connection with said railroad
or any part thereof or the business of the same or in connection
with terminal facilities therefor and also all locomotives,
tenders and other motive powér, rolling stock, cars, coachas,
equipment and all machinmery, tools, implements, fuel and materials
for constructing, eperating and repaliring or replacing said rail-
road or any ﬁart thereof or any of the equipment or appurtenances
thereof and also all revenues, rates, tolls, sums of money and
income arising and te arise from the premises hereinbefore express-—
ed to be conveyed and any of them and also all corporate and other
franchises, powers and privileges connscted with or relating to the
said rallroad or to its construction, mantainance or use and also
all ties, iron or steel rails, fish plates, spikes, piles, bfidges,
bridge matefials, telegraph poles, telegraphic materials, bar iron,
- oil, waste,fuel and every sort of railroad supplies appurtenances
and movable property of every kind, acquired or to be acquired,
used or to be used in the construction or pperation of any part
of said railroad, whether now completed or hersafter to be built,
and all improvements, sxitensions gnd additions now or hersafter
made or to be made upon said rail}aad or any part thersof, together

oy
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with all easements, license; property, estate and rights of any
nature whatsoever, whether real or personal, eorporeal or incor-

fere
poreacl to whiech said grantor now is er may.after be or become

7 1n law ar : equity entitled, as apper&aining to said rallroad

and also all the books of acconnté, deeds, leases, contracts,
records, gouchers, papers and other documents of the grantor
relating or appertaining to the title and the business, past,
present and future of said grantor in respect to its said railroad
it being intended hereby that this conveyanee shall cover, extend
and attach to and upon svery part of the premisses above described,
from the moment that right or title thersto shali vest - in said
grantor; to have and to hold all and singular the above mentioned
and described premises and all other, railroad and other property
hereinbefore expressed to be conveyed with the appurtenances
thereol and all the rights, easements, hersditaments and privil-
eges thereunto appertaining or belonging to the said Manitowoc
and Western Railroad Company, its successors and assigns, to its
sole use . . benefit and behoof forever. Sai d grantor covenants
and agrees from time to time and &% s8ll times hereafter and as
often as-ég233$3§z§§§?requested by the grantee to execute, acknow-
ledge and deliver to the grantee all such further deeds, convey-
ances gnd assurances in the law for the better assuring unto
said grantee, its successers and assigne, the railroad and other
property hereinbefore mentioned and intended to be hereby conveyed,
as the grantee may be advised by counsel ar necessary or expedient,

Witness the corporate geal ef said Manitowoc Terminal Qompany
and the signature of its President and the eountersignature of its
Secretary thisj&st day of July A. D, 1895,

MANITOWOC TEHIINAL COMPANY

By Emery B. Greenleaf,
President

Countersigned
Edgar C. Hose,
Sscretary
5=
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{++) Corporate Seal

In Presence of
Thos. H, Gill

Jehn H, Peterman

__8tate of Wisconsin

- ae

County of Milwaukee : o8
On this 12th day of July, A. D. 1895,

before me appeared Emery B. Oreenleaf to me personally known,

‘who being by me—Séest duly sworn, did say that he is Presidént

of the Manitowoc Terminal Company end that the seal affixed to

said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation and

that said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf,of said

corporatien by authority ef its Beard of Directors:fgaid Emery B.

Greenleaf acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed

ef said corporation,

_ Witness my hand and potarial seal the day and year first

above written. '

Thos, H. @ill,

(+4) Notary Seal Netary Public, ‘
Milwaukes QOounty, Wisconsin,

Received for record the 22nd day of July
A. D. 1895 at 11 otclock A, M,
Julius Linstedt,
Register

Recorded in Volume B89, pages 491 to 485.
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*"An Ordinance to Vacate certain Streets,Al}eys and Public Ways in the
4th.Ward of the City of Manitowoc™.

.
-

Be 1t ordained by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of

_Manitowoc:-

AR $gction 1. All streets,alleys and public ways lying within the

igf;i;é éf that part or portion of the Fburth Ward of the city of Mani-
5€o§6§émore particularly hereinafter desceribed,are hereby vacated and
Zdiécsﬁtinued,and: the public use thereof is hereby abandoned. Said
part or portion of the city of Manitowoc is more particularly describ-
edbas follows:

Commencing at the southeast cormer of block 185 of the.origiﬁal
recorded plat of Manitowoe; running thence northerly to the southeast
corner of Block 168 of sald original recorded plat;thence westerly to
the south iest corner of said block 168;thence northerly to the north-
wést corner of saidvb%pck 168;}thence westerly to the northezst =zarmm
corner Qf block X8 16& of sald original plat; thence northerly to the
northeast corner of block 2 of said original plat as the same is situ-
ated on the left bank of the Manitowoc River; thence down and along
said left bank of sald Manitowoc River to the place of beginning.

Section 2. Said ordinance shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage and publication.

Adopted May 28,1895. .

Thos.E.Torrison,
Mayor.

ATTEST. _ :
Arthur Reichert,
City Clerk.

I hereby certify that the foregoling is a true and correct copy
of the original ordinance on file in my office; that the same was duly
rassed and adopted by the Board of Aldermen on the 28th.day of May,
A.D.1895,and published in the official papers as follows:

In the Manitowoc Pilot,June 6,1895.

In the Manitowoc Post,June 6,1895.

Arthur Relchert,
City Clerk.
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WHEREAS the City of Manitowoec proposes to vacate
certain streets in said oity bounding on lots asquired by
the Manitowoe Terminal Company lying west of the west line
of Fleventh Street in said eity.

NOW THEREFORE, the Manitowoe Terminal Company, owner of
all the land upon ann betveen Chicago and Buffalo streets in
that portion proposed to be vacated AQ'ZfE}Qéaia doeu hereby
covenant and agree that when and if the publice interests
requires that a street shall be opened so as to afford means
for communication between the north and west sides, ao-
called, of said ¢ity, on the land betw¥esn the north line of
Chicago Street and the south line of Buffalo street extended
to the river along the southeast line of Twelfth Street
proposed to0 be vacated as aforesaid and, in pursuance and
part performance of plans made te provide such means of
communication, said city shall have ceénstructed, er ocon-
traoted for the construction ef a bridge connecting with the
westerly terminus of the said proposed street, then and in
such ease the said city may at its optien and without com-
pensstion to said Manitowoe Terminal Company, its suescessors
or assigns, lay out, open and thenceforth maintain and
opecate, a street at any point between the present north
line of said Chicage Street and south lino ef Buffalo Street
extended to the river along the southeast line of Twelfth
Street whieh said city proposes to vacate; provided that

said Manitowoc Terminal Company, its successors or assigns,
shall havﬁ'three months previous notice of the proposed
oaeaaaiahﬁbnt and looation of said street'in.order that it
may make the necessary changes in its buildings, tracks and
other railway structures thereon or adjacent fhereto

And the said Manitowoe Terminal Company, fer itself

its successors or assigns, hereby agrees and binds itself




opened as aforesaid to maks ne claim or demand fér charges,
compensation or reimbursement en account thereof, and all
such claims are hereby waived and surrendered.

And said Manitowos Terminal Company for itself, its
sucoessors and assigns further sovenants and agreea that if
its Terminal Railwsy shall not be constructed and cempleted
ready for operation by or before the 1st day of Jamary, A.D,
1898, said city may, unless further time is granted, without
compensation to said cempany, its successors er assigns, lay
out, open and establish all the streets and alleys vacated

and abandcned by erdinances passed May 28th, A. D, 1895.

WITNESS the signatures of the President and Secretary
of said Manitowoc Terminal Company thereunte authorized, and

the Common 8eal of said corporation, this 27th day of May,

A. D.3895.

MANITOWOC TERMINAL COMPANY,

President.

arreet. /()

secrotary.

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) a.g

COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE )

Personally appeared before me, tnle
29th day of May, A. D. 1895, the above named E. B. Greenleaf,
President and Rdgar C. Hoe, Secretary of the Manitoweo

Terminal Company, to me pefsenally known to be the persons
i ’ popekoir strunent, and duly acknowledged
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Manitowoc City / County Mapping
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Table 4 Groundwater Analytical Resuits, Former Holmes Oil, Manitowoc, Wiscousin Page 1 of 4
Relevant and Significant VOC Analytical Results (ue/l) -
=) o 9 H £ 2 H ] 2 £ a | H g X g g
Well ID Date Sampled & & 3 g g :j s é, S § ; g z 3 E' § s
S - T - I - E | f LI I I E | B
& L & = 2 2 : T >
& - = & = 3]
NR 140 Preveative Action Limit (1g/1) NE NE 15 0.5 NE NE 0.5 140 NE NE 12 8 NE 200 96 0.02 1,000
NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ug/1) NE NE is 5 NE NE s 700 NE NE 60 4 NE 1,000 480 02 10,000
Mwi 0827197 320 <so <15 [347] <050 <050 <050 052 <0s0 <050 37 <80 <050 <050 <20 <017 053
Pro-Excavation 01/14/98 930 <50 <17 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050  <0.50 <80 <050 <050 <20  <0.7 <050
Post Excavation 06/26/03 | - - <0.30 - <0.60 - - <058 <058 <058 <118 - <184
09/17/03 - e <030 - - - <0.60 - 068} - <058 <L — <i.84
01/07/04 — - <0.30 - — — <0.60 — - <0.58 - e <0.58 <L18 — <1.84
04/08/04 - — <0.14 - - — <0.40 - - <036 — — <036 <07 - <110
MW2 08/27/97 350 10000 <15 [ 250 ] 44 <25 <25 270 <25 <25 <400 2 <25 29 <85
Pre-Excavation o1/14/98" 5700 12,000 3] 120 <50 <050 [ 83 <50 <50 < <800 86 <050 <1
PostExcavation 06726/03 R ED - - - 1,000 — — o] - 2 [1sm] -
09/17/03 — - 850 - [2e] ] -~ 211 2,060 -
01/07/04 - - 1,100 - - — [ - - - 4 1,900 -
04/08/04 — 500 — — . [a0] - — <72 770 - v [280] -
MW3 08127197 2,700 540 <15 <050 <050 <050 <050 055 <050 <050 <020 <80 0.52 <05 <20 <017 17
Pre-Excavation o1/14/98 39 st [[15] <050 40 <0350 <050 <050 16 <050 <020 <80 077 <050 <20 <07 059
Post-Excavation 06126103 - - - <030 - — <0.60 - - <058 <058 — <058  <LI8 — <184
01/07/04 - - <030 - -~ <0.60 - - <0.58 - - <058  <LI8 - <184
MW4 0812797 <100 <50 <1S <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 10 K} <80 <050 0.68 <20 <017 3.0
Pre-Excavation 0U/14/98 130 <so0 [[15 ] <030 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 15 17 <80 <050 <050 <20 <017 0.96
Post-Excavation 06/26/03 - - <0.30 - <0.60 - <058 <058 - <058  <LI8 - <184
09/17/03 - - <030 - - <0.60 - 26 <058 — <058  <LI§ - <184
0L/07/04 - <030 — — <0.60 - 37 <0.58 - <058  <LI8 - <184
04/08/04 - - - <0.14 - - - <0.40 - - <036 <047 <036 <079 - <110

s/proj/Wcl/22001351/tables/wla.xls




Table 4 Groundwater Analytical Results, Former Holmes Oil, Manitowoc, Wisconsin Page2of4
Relevant and Significant VOC Analytical Results (ug/l)
@ @ @ [
g 3 3 2 § g @ § ] 3
@ 8 & o i c - e ] @ I~ - .
« o o -1 8 ] = = = ) & “ K] @
Well ID Date Sampled 2 2 g 8 2 3 5 s 2 = & £ Z E z 6] s
a o = g z 3 £ = a 2 E 4 & S £ e S
] 3 ) 2 F e I & e &= o > >
a & ] 3 s g z a E £
= g a 2 = - P & >
kS a 2 ry
NR 140 Preventive Action Limit (ug/l) NE NE 1.5 0.5 NE NE 0.5 140 NE NE 12 8 NE 200 96 0.02 1,000
NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ug/l) NE NE 15 5 NE NE s 700 NE NE 60 40 NE 1,000 480 0.2 10,000
MWSs 08/27/97 250 <50 <15 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <020 <80 <050 <050 <20 <0.17 0.92
Pre-Excavation 01/14/98 150 <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <020 <80 <050 <050 = <20 <017 <050
Post-Excavation 06/26/03 — - <030 - - — <0.60 — — ' <058 <058 <058 <118 - <1.84
09/17/03 - - - <0.30 — - — <0.60 - — <058 <058 - <058  <lI8 - <184
01/07/04 — - <0.30 - — - <0.60 - — <058 <058 - <058 <118 - <184
MW6 08727197 10 <50 <i5 <050 <050 - <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <020 <80 <050 <050 <20 <017 0.95
Pre-Excavation 01714198 <100 <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <80 <050 <050 <20 <017 <050
Post-Excavation 06/26/03 — - — <0.30 - - - <0.60 — —_ <058 <058 - <058 <LI8 — <1.84
0107104 — - — <030 - - — <0.60 - — <058 - - <058  <LI8 <184
MW7 08/27/97 140 <50 <Ls <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 13 <020 <80 <050 <050 <20 <0.17 14
Pre-Excavation 01/14/98 <100 <50 <Ls <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 87 <020 <80 <050 <050 <20 <017 <050
Post-Excavation 06/26/03 - <0.30 - - - <0.60 - - <0.58 <058 . <058  <Li8 - <184
Mws 0827197 910 a0 <15 [wo] <oso <0s0 <25 12 42 <0350 <020 <80 62 32 84 <007 34
Pre-Excavation 01/14/98 370 180 <15 26 <050 <050 22 16 <050 <020 <80 26 <0.50 <20 <0.17 43
Post-Excavation 06/26/03 — - [} - - — 49 — - 1.9 — 75 637 184
09/17/03 - 280 - - - 28 - — 63 6.7 - 93 428 1732
0107104 - - - 170 - - - 14 - - 185 - 40 447 - 8223
04108/04 - - - - - 17 —  040]  087J ~ <036 12538 - 73
MW9 08/27/97 100 <50 <LS . <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <020 <80 <050 <050 L1 <0.17 19
Pre-Excavation 01/14/98 < 100 <50 <1s <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <020 <80 <050 <050 <20 <017 <050
Post-Excavation 06/26/03 - — <0.30 — — — <0.60 - - <058 <058 <058  <LI8 <184
01/07/04 — <0.30 - - - <0.60 - - <058 - - <058  <LI8 <1.84

s/proj/Wcl/22001351/ables/wia.xis




Table 4 Groundwater Analytical Results, Former Holmes Oil, Manitowoc, Wisconsin

Page3 of 4
Relevaat and Significant VOC Analytical Results (ug/l)
g e | £ ¢ § g . g § | s

o o 3 g £ i g - g 2 g 3 g £ g E H

Weil ID Date Sampled & & g 8 2 E s : ) g g £ S E z & g

SR S I S S S Pl PRl E R

= E o k] 1 £ & >

NR 140 Preventive Action Limit (ugh) NE NE LS NE NE 0.5 140 NE NE 12 8 NE 200 9 0.02 1,000
NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ug/l) NE NE 15 NE NE 5 700 NE NE 60 40 NE 1,000 480 0.2 10,000
MWI10 0872797 470 820 <15 | » <050 <050 9 8 12 <o 86 92 3] 2
Pre-Excavation ol/14/98 6%0 2100 <15 [am ] 34 <50 <50 88 <50 <20 <8 t6 %6 [ ] <17 170
Post Excavation 06/26/03 - - - 41 - - 51 <058 — <058 0704 - <184
09/17/03 - - 100 - - - 47 - - 44 4.4 350 - 3541
01/07/04 — - - 7] - - - <0.60 - - 197 - <058 <lLig - <184
04/08/04 — - [3] - - - 47 - - 61 - - 0691 14 - <110

MWil 0827197 1600 620 <15 34 <13 <13 14 2 <13 <050 <20 16 35 [ ] <ess w0
Pre-Excavation 01/14/98 10000 L700 <15 39 <0.50 23 96 <050 <80 2] 14 75 <0.17 4
Fost Excavation 06726103 - <030 - - - <0.60 - <058 46 <058 0673 — <14
09/17/03 - <030 —- - - <0.60 - <0.58 — —- <058  <LI8 <184
01/07/04 - - <030 - - -~ <06 - - <058 — - <058 <LI8 - <184
04/08/04 - - -~ <04 - - <0.40 - - <036. - - <036 0795 - <110

MW12 08127/97 770 680 <5 u 17 <050 60 46 48 <020 <80 12 L7 %2 <017 14
Pre-Excavation 01/14/98 390 710 <15 {25 ] 81 12 <050 16 53 34 <020 t8 L5 296 <017 23
Post Excavation 06/26/03 - — — — - — <0.60 - — <0.58 22 - <058 <118 - <184
09/17/03 - - — <030 — <0.60 — <058  — - <058  <LI8 <184
01/07/04 - — <030 - - — <060 - - <0.58 - <058  <LI8 - <184

04/08/04 - - - - - 13 - 0.493 - 0743 49 - 64

S/projfWel/2200135 Ltables/wla.xls




Table 4 Groundwater Analytical Results, Former Hol Oil, Manitowoc, Wi i ) Page 4 of 4
. |Relevant and Significant VOC Analytical Results (ug/l)
@ b v L3 M
o 1 < = @ -
- e @ s § 3 8 [ = I+ e o 3 b4}
Well ID Date Sampled 2 2 g 3 ] £ H 2 2 z £ g ] 3 5 £
a o = 8 = -] £ 3, a e = a S £ e >
L] = =) < ) e a & e e 1] > »
P £ 2 5 s H z £ £ £
= g 3 2 S = *-
NR 140 Preventive Action Limit (pg/t) NE NE 1.5 0.5 NE NE 0.5 140 NE NE 12 8 NE 200 96 0.02 1,000
NR 140 Enforcement Standard (jug/l) NE NE 15 5 NE NE 5 700 NE NE 60 40 NE 1,000 480 02 10,000
MWI13 06/26/03 - - - <0.30 — - — <0.60 - - 26 <0.58 - <0.58 <LI8 - <1.84
09/17/03 — - — <0.30 — - — <0.60 - - <0.58 — - <0.58 <118 - < 1.84
01/07/04 - —_ - <0.30 - - - <0.60 - — 5.0 — - 09075 <118 — <1.84
04/08/04 - - <0.14 — - - <0.40 - <036 - - <036 <07 - <110
Key: .
MTBE = Methyl-Tertiary-Butyl-Ether DRO = Diesel Range Organics
ugh = micrograms per liter GRO = Gasoline Range Organics
msl = Mean Sea Level voC = Volatile Organic Compounds
¥ = Analyted d b Limit of Detecti — = Not Analyzed
and Limit of Quantitation 32 = Exceeds NR 140 Preventive Action Limit
fog = Feet Below Grade 32 = Exceeds NR 140 Enforcement Standard
NE = Not Established by Wis. Adm. Code

s/proj/Wcl/2200135 /tables/wla.xls
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SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS--PRE-REMEDIAL

SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT

FORIMER HOLMES OIL - SITE A
1114 Buffalo Streel
Nunliowoc, Wikcansin

! _ Al A2ﬂ= Al A4 | AS Ma A7 A A9 A10 A1 A L_ A3 Ald AtS A6 A7 A18 A19
DAT 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97
DEPTH (feet) 4-6 4-6 2-4 4-6 4-6 2-4 6-8 6-8 0-4 4-8 4-6 2-4 2-4 4-6 4-6 0-2 2-4 4-6 0-2
PID (i.u) 28 660 83 15 973 3 7 341 k] 53 1 1 99 109 054 689 [ 23
(GRO (mg/kg) 2 1,470 60 364 4,400 4. <5.8 406 <2.2 155 <29 <27 510 91 3,320 3,190 <23 <2.2 109
DRO (mo/kg) 5. 256 [: 829 3.8 3. 12 40 7.1 1,200 8 17 52 9.4 ,840 1,550 43 3.4
LEAD (mg/kg) 19 21 98 30 145 37 24 18 1 7 41 1¢ 1 74 4 12 11 32
Benzens (ug/kg) 134 7,430 6 357 6,480 59 <4 2,360 <18 7 <23 <2 35,700 <75 7.840 <785 <19 <18 <15
Toluene (ug/kg) <99 3,680 77 143 822 <10 <2 <559 51 7 78 < 44,700 408 <550 12,300 <10 <9.9 <8.6
Ethylbenzene (ug/kg) <4.0 40,500 294 11,400 | 43,700 50 <1 46,700 <4.0 332 <5.2 <5.0 4.520 155 59,500 2.570 <4.2 <4.0 541
Xylenes {ug/kg) 3 141,000 1,039 8,502 150,300 42 < 288,890 94 891 57 <26.3 47,100 | 49437 | 241900 | 249.200 [ <218 <20.5 1,200
TMBs (ug/kg) 180 83,500 1,127 4,320 92,300 <14.9 <36 2,380 40 8,970 <18.3 <18 31,250 529 256,700 | 350,000 [ <15.9 <14.4 n
MTBE (ug/kg) <12 <250 <30 <14 <254 <12 <3 <676 <12 <12 <18 <15 <1,470 <51 <668 <527 <13 <1 <10
{INaphthalene (ug/kg) <13 19,600 13 1.210 18,700 109 < 3,850 59 7410 68 40 1,093,000 171 52,700 [ 20,600 <14 <13 239
|Usopropylbenzene {(ug/kg) <7.5 3.820 13 751 4,370 83 < 1,780 <7.4 1.100 <9.7 <9.3 17,400 193 8,010 <328 <7.8 <7.5 <8.4

Notes:
DRO - diesel range organics
GRO - gasoline range organics
i.u. - Instrument units

" mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram
MTBE - methyl tert butyl ether
PID - photionizalion detector
TMBs - lrimethylbenzenes
ug/kg - micrograms per kilogram

0411010\TABLES.XLS




TABLE 1 (CONTINUED)

SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT

FORMER HOLMES OIL - SITE A

1114 Buffalo Street
Manitowoc, Wisconsin

Paye Z

A20 A21 A22 A23 A24 A25 A26 A27 A28 A29 A30 A31 A32 Al3 Al4
DATE 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 6/16/97 | 7/16/97 | 7/16/97 7M16/97 | 7/116/97 | 7/16/97 | 8/21/97
DEPTH (feet) 2-4 6-8 4-8 8-10 6-8 4-6 4-6 6-8 2-4 4 3 2 2 3.5 2
PID (i.u.) 3 712 7 25 261 1 47 9 3 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
lGRO (mg/kg) <2.2 1,330 <2.3 150 47 <2.0 1,320 49 2.5 <2.3 <2.2 <2.5 <2.3 <2.3 <1.5
IIDRO (mg/kg) 3.7 444 5 135 142 6.1 187 13 6.8 1.9 6.5 76 137 19 12
F.EAD (mg/kg) 8.1 90 77 84 85 89 77 9.9 79 15 28 115 524 80 14
Benzene (ug/kg) <18 <162 114 <17 <16 <16 3,180 118 <19 <19 <18 <20 <19 <18 <18
Toluene (ug/kg) <9.8 <90 55 <9.8 <9.1 <9.1 <106 261 <10 <10 64 <11 79 <10 <10
Ethylbenzene (ug/kg) <4.0 <37 <4.3 <3.9 <3.7 <3.7 28,300 <15 <4.2 <4.2 <4.1 <4.6 <4.3 <4.2 <4.2
Xylenes (ug/kg) <20.3 618 <21.9 <21.2 <18.8 <18.8 78,289 | 40,581 <21.8 <21.8 93 480 86 <21.7 <217
TMBs (ug/kg) <14.2 10,320 <15.3 <14 2,520 <13.3 87,200 158 <15.1 <154 45 <16.4 42 <14.9 <14.9
MTBE (ug/kg) <12 <109 <13 <12 <11 <11 <128 <44 <12 <12 <12 <14 <13 <12 <12
Naphthalene (ug/kg) <13 <117 <14 <13 <12 <12 10.600 515 <13 <14 81 72 79 47 <13
Isopropyibenzene {ug/kg) <7.3 1,120 <7.9 <7.2 <6.8 <6.8 4270 <27 <7.8 <7.8 <7.5 <8.5 <8.0 <77 <7.7

Notes:

DRO - diesel range organics
GRO - gasoline range organics
i, - instrument units

mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram
MTBE - methyi tert butyl ether
PID - photionization detector
TMBs - trimethylbenzenes

ug/kg - micrograms per kilogram

0411010\TABLES.XLS




TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT

FORMER HOLMES OIL - SITE B
1110 Buffalo Street
Manitowoc, Wiscons!,

page 3

B1 B2 B3 B4 BS Bl - B7 B3 B9 B10 B-11 B12 B13
DATE 6/16/97 | 6/16/97 | 6/17/97 | 6/17/97 | 6/17/97 | 6/t*97 | 617197 | 6/17/97 | 6/17/37 | 6/17/97 | 6/17/97 | 6/17/97 | 6/1 7/97
DEPTH (feet) 0-2 4-6 0-2 2-4 2-4 4-6 6-8 0-2 0-2 2-4 4-6 4 4
PID (i.u.) 3 756 6 147 3 1,515 897 86 420 8 7 3 3
GRO (mg/kg) <2.2 3,410 <2.2 239 <2.1 2,870 795 328 999 14 2.9 <2.3 <2.2
DRO (mg/kg) 4.8 5,330 75 - 1,670 27 4,680 935 9,240 949 24 52 25 53
LEAD (mg/kg) 15 6 8 <2.7 4.6 10 <2.8 78 77 9.8 5 <3.4 5.1
Benzene (ug/kg) <18 <858 <18 <66 <17 2,460 918 453 3,250 492 <18 <18 <18
Toluene (ug/kg) 44 2,830 51 165 35 1,480 482 1,410 1,940 102 <9.9 <10 <9.9
Ethylbenzene (ug/kg) <4.0 23,800 <4.1 545 <3.8 15,600 6,460 1,900 11,100 93 35 <4.1 <4.0
Xylenes (ug/kg) 72 196,900 33 6,790 39 75,840 44,000 12,830 40,210 302 <20.4 <21.6 <20.4
TMBs (ug/kg) 37 196,900 31 8,960 61 73,300 46,300 41,200 63,200 200 <14.4 <14.8 <14.4
MTBE (ug/kg) <12 <576 <12 <44 3 <245 <117 <120 <120 <12 <12 <12 <12
Naphthalene (ug/kg) <13 34,600 77 2,600 102 14,600 8,940 13,600 13,800 77 <13 <13 <13
Isopropylbenzene (ug/kg) <7.3 3,940 <7.5 <27 <7.0 1,950 996 434 2,160 <7.4 <7.4 <7.6 <7.4

Notes:

DRO - diesel range organics
GRO - gasoline range organics
i.u. - instrument units

mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram
MTBE - methyl tert butyl ether
PID - photionization detector
TMBs - trimethylbenzenes

ug/kg - micrograms per kilogram

0411010\TABLES . XLS
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT

FORMER HOLMES OIL - SITEC
308 North 11th Street
Manitowoc, Wisconsin

page q

C1 C2 VN C4 [ Cé c7 Cc8 ] C10 C-11 C12 Cc1d Ci4 C15 Cc16
DATE 6/17/97 | 6/17/97 | 6M17/97 | 6/17/97 | 6/17/97 | 6/17/97 | 6/17/97 | 6/17/97 | 6/17/97 | 6/17/97 | 6/17/97 { 6N7/97 | 8/17/97 [ 8/17/97 | 6/17/97 | 8/21/97
DEPTH (feet) 4-6 0-2 4-8 2-4 4-8 0-2 4-6 2-4 4-6 2-4 4-6 4-6 4-8 2-4 3 2
{PID Gi.u) 1,478 42 799 3 18 1 3 3 399 130 3 3 3 3 167 <1
[IGRO (mgikq) 2,240 238 3,000 <2.3 95 <2.0 <2.1 <2.2 1,680 69 <2.1 <2.1 3 <2.1 345 <1.5
IIDRO (mg/ka) 1,350 189 3,950 27 1 233 73 12 7,690 207 43 24 400 52 509 12
ILEAD (mg/kg) 11 48 <2.7 77 3.5 191 13 9.7 6.3 13 8.4 7.2 9 8.2 6.4 12
i(Benzene (ug/kg) <347 <37 8,420 <18 <17 <16 86 <18 846 3,010 <17 110 <18 <17 <18 <19
lToluene (ug/kg) 2,050 63 1,830 <10 <9.3 82 216 <9.9 690 8,600 68 545 34 71 <9.8 <10
Ethylbenzene (ug/kg) 30,400 1,720 30,800 <4.1 495 <3.7 52 <4.0 2,840 1,640 <13.8 110 <4.1 <3.9 <4.0 <4.3
Xylenes (ug/kg) 102,500 4,160 66,070 21.7 417 156 411 42 19,240 9,120 51 938 82 91 38 <21.9
TMBs (ug/kg) 88,300 10,440 84,600 <14.8 2,814 72 163 <14.4 48,200 3,363 13.8 277 <14.8 <14.3 <14.3 <143
MTBE (ug/kq) <233 <25 <547 <12 <11 <11 <12 <12 <115 <45 <11 <12 <12 <12 <12 <13
.fNaphthalene {ug/kg} 14,000 1,020 7,070 <13 534 170 318 42 16,800 1,750 75 5§70 47 74 167 <14
Isopropylbenzene (ug/kg) 3,280 409 3,430 <77 219 <8.9 <7.2 <7.5 1,090 <28 <7.1 <7.2 <7.5 <7.3 <7.4 <7.9

Notes:

DRO - diesel range organics
GRO - gasoline range organics
i.u. - instrument units

mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram
MTBE - methyi tert butyl ether
PID - photionization detector
TMBs - trimethylbenzenes

ug/kg - micrograms per kilogram

0411010\TABLES .XLS




page 5
TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT
FORMER HOLMES OIL - SITED

1115 Butfalo Street
Manitowoc, Wisconsin

D1 D2 D3 D4 D5 D6 07 D8 D3 D10 D-11 D12z D13 D14 D15 D16 D17
DATE 6/17/197 | 6/17/97 | 6/17/97 | 6/18/97 | 6/18/97 | 6/18/97 | 6/18/97 | 6/18/97 | 6/18/97 | 6/18/97 | 6/18/97 | 6/18/97 | 6/18/97 | 6/18/97 | 6/18/97 | 6/18/97 | 6/18/97
DEPTH (feet) 2:4 0-2 5-8 4-6 2-4 2-4 0-2 2-4 6-8 6-8 4-6 0-2 0-2 2-4 0-2 2-4 2-4
IlPID (i.u.) 494 103 25 41 64 192 135 5 164 47 1 1 3 1 1 1 21
[[GRO (mgrkg) 3,310 1,290 42 254 3,150 1,380 2,140 225 776 159 <2.1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.1 <2.0 2.1 221
IDRO (mg/kg) 3.890 897 331 163 6,240 6.200 12,400 508 330 80 18 12 8.4 26 10 10 1,300
[ILEAD (mg/kg) 67 67 <10.2 33 96 47 15 4.2 5.6 113 10 28 18 33 6.6 28 9.9
{lBenzene (ug/kg) <1,910 <323 <58 124 <364 <173 <323 <30 <341 <25 <17 <16 <17 <17 <16 32 <35
{Toluene (ug/kg) <1,060 <179 <32 174 <202 <96 <179 <17 <189 <14 <9.8 33 54 47 <9.0 170 <20
Ethylbenzene (ug/kg) <432 <73 <13 104 <82 306 2.200 <6.8 678 <56 <3.9 <3.7 <3.7 <3.3 <3.7 60 <8.0
Xylenes (ug/kg) 5,760 2,272 <67 483 <424 950 4,930 59 4,110 1,050 <20.2 55 154 30 41 351 <41
TMBs (ug/kg) 35630 | 7,850 1,678 427 4,500 | 15,540 | 20,620 66 9,220 5710 <13.9 49 90 <13.8 32 164 <28
MTBE (ug/kg) <1,280 <217 <39 <22 <244 <116 <217 <20 <229 <17 <12 <11 <11 | <11 <11 <11 <24
|[Naphthalene (ug/kg) 3,950 5,460 <42 239 1,930 2,780 10,400 330 2,820 424 <13 48 113 35 <12 240 166
[lisopropylbenzene (ug/kg) <798 <135 <24 94 869 1,360 <135 <13 810 370 <7.2 <6.8 <6.9 <7.1 <8.8 54 <15

Notes:

DRO - diesel range organics
GRO - gasoline range organics
i.u, - instrument units

mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram
MTBE - mathyi tert butyl ether
PIO - photionization detector
TMBs - trimethylbenzenes

ug/kg - micrograms per kilogram
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Table 2 Remedial Action Soil Analytical Results, Former Holmes Oil, Manitowoc, Wisconsin

Relevant and Significant Analytical Results (ug/kg)
@ -3
8 g
@ & £
= g g | 2
@ @ ) @ = ] &
Sample Sample Sample PID Date 8 E 2 E ) z = £
Location | Number | DEPth [ Response| o o ted g 2 = = 5 2 2 3
(feet) | (iui) p K = = £ & B £ >
5 2 £ | &
T | @
4 | o«
NR 720.09 Residual Contaminant Level 5.5 2,900 NE NE 1,500 NE NE 4,100
NR746.06 Table 1 Value 8,500 | 4,600 | NE | 2,700 | 38,000 | 83,000 | 11,000 | 42,000
NR746.06 Table 2 Value 1100 | NE | NE | NE | NE | NE | NE | NE
Site A s8 2 35 04/07/03 110 <25 - 600 560 200 1,600
SiteA  SI3 3 25 0407/03 | <25 <25 <25 .- <25 <25 180 <75
Site A SI5 35 9 040703 | <25 <25 <25 - @5 <25 <25 <75
SieA  s42 2 106 040703 | <25 140 <25 - 38] 920 38 509
SiteA  s45 4 28 040703 | <25 <25 <25 - <25 84  33]  <I5
Site A S47 4 63 04/07/03 670 130 - <25 2000 1,100 2,010
SiteA  ST2 4 17 04/08/03 550 <25 .- 1,300 2,900 980
Site A S74 4 105 04/08/03 || 1,700 | 5,100 ] <120 - [ 6,000 ] 21,000 7,300 | 31,900
Site A S78 4 25 040803 [[[240 ] 290 <25 -~ 1,100 950 310 3,170
Site A S80 4 164 04/08/03 [ <200 <200 - 330 24000 9,900 [20300
SiteA S84 2 36 06/26/03 110 <25 220 410 270 110 1,030
SieB S26 4 78 0400703 | <25  55J <25 .- <25 560 210 200
SiteB  $32 4 72 0400703 | <25 <25 <25 .. <25 78 71 <TS

s/proj/Wel/22001351 /tables/sla-ra.xls




Table 2 Remedial Action Soil Analytical Results, Former Holmes Qil, Manitowoc, Wisconsin

Relevant and Significant Analytical Results (ng/kg)
@ ®
= =
X 8
= =
somotel  PID o | & El .| 2| 2| o
Sample | Sample Amp ¢ Date g g & = g z b=y £
Location | Number Depth | Response Sampled £ = E = £ B 3 5,
ocatlo " (feet) | (ini) P 2 = s £ E £ =
2 z 5| =
S v
o “,
NR 720.09 Residual Contaminant Level 5.5 2,900 NE NE 1,500 NE NE 4,100
NR746.06 Table 1 Value 8,500 | 4,600 NE 2,700 | 38,000 | 83,000 | 11,000 | 42,000
NR746.06 Table 2 Value 1,100 NE NE NE NE NE NE NE
Site B S34 4 104 04/07/03 <25 <25 <25 - <25 <25 <25 <75
SitkB. S50 4 171 o4/8/03 [[ 390 ] 780 88 - 93 5400 1,900
Site B S52 4 93 04/08/03 53J 32] <25 - 270 170 100 470
Site B S54 4 121 04/08/03 <25 <25 <25 - <25 160 95 61)J
Site C S38 4 323 04/07/03 <500 <500 <500 - <500 <500 6,400 <1500
Site C $40 4 353 04/07/03 <310 830 <310 --- <310 13,000 6,800 2,670
Key:
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl-ether
ng/kg = Micrograms per kilogram
- = Not Analyzed
J = Analyte detected between the limit of detection
and limit of quantitation
NE = Not established by Wis. Adm. Code
RCL = NR 720.09 Residual Contaminant Level

= NR 720.09 RCL Exceeded

s/proj/Wcl/22001351tables/sla-ra.xls
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Table 1 Water Level Data, Former Holmes Oil, Manitowoc, Wisconsin

Well Ground Surface Riser Date Depth to Water (feet) Water Table
1.D. Elevation Elevation Below Below Elevation
(feet) (feet) Riser Grade (feet)
MW 1 101.53 11/06/97 6.85 - 94.68
01/14/98 8.41 - 93.12
06/26/03 10.21 —- 91.32
09/17/03 10.58 - 90.95
01/07/04 10.38 - 91.15
04/08/04 9.63 — 91.90
MW 2 - 101.30 11/06/97 7.10 —- 94.20
01/14/98 7.68 — 93.62
06/26/03 8.48 — 92.82
09/17/03 9.89 - 91.41
01/07/04 9.06 - 92.24
04/08/04 7.36 —~- 93.94
MW 3 - 102.14 11/06/97 744 - 94.70
01/14/98 8.32 -— 93.82
06/26/03 9.15 - 92.99
09/17/03 10.36 —- 91.78
01/07/04 "9.53 —- 92.61
04/08/04 7.89 — 94.25
MW 4 — 99.07 11/06/97 5.40 — 93.67
01/14/98 6.36 — 92.71
06/26/03 8.04 - 91.03
09/17/03 10.43 — 88.64
01/07/04 9.14 -— 89.93
04/08/04 6.50 - 92.57
MW 5 - 100.1 11/06/97 6.20 -— 93.90
01/14/98 6.49 - 93.61
06/26/03 7.32 —- 92.78
09/17/03 9.26 — 90.84
01/07/04 8.22 - 91.88
04/08/04 6.25 - 93.85
MW 6 - 100.37 11/06/97 6.78 —- 93.59
01/14/98 8.01 - 92.36
06/26/03 7.81 —- 92.56
09/17/03 10.68 - 89.69
01/07/04 8.46 — 91.91
04/08/04 6.69 =~ 93.68
MW7 — 101.47 11/06/97 7.84 — 93.63
01/14/98 7.66 — 93.81
06/26/03 8.28 -—- 93.19
09/17/03 10.75 - 90.72
01/07/04 8.18 — 93.29
04/08/04 6.99 -—- 94.48
MW 3§ - 101.47 11/06/97 7.63 —- 93.84
01/14/98 9.41 - 92.06
06/26/03 11.14 -—- 90.33
09/17/03 1147 — 90.00
01/07/04 11.14 - 90.33
04/08/04 10.66 - 90.81

stpropWel 22001351 -1ables:wwl xls
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Table 1 Water Level Data, Former Holmes Oil, Manitowoc, Wisconsin Page 2 of 2

MW 9 - 103.11 11/06/97 8.02 - 95.09
01/14/98 9.84 -— 93.27
06/26/03 11.61 ~- 91.50
09/17/03 11.97 -— 91.14
01/07/04 11.62 -— 91.49
04/08/04 11.34 — 91.77
MW 10 - 102.29 11/06/97 7.26 —- 95.03
01/14/98 9.14 - 93.15
06/26/03 10.94 - 91.35
09/17/03 11.37 - 90.92
01/07/04 10.96 - 91.33
04/08/04 10.70 -— 91.59
MW 11 - 102.89 11/06/97 7.92 - 94.97
01/14/98 9.66 — 93.23
06/26/03 11.30 — 91.59
09/17/03 11.73 - 91.16
01/07/04 11.37 -— 91.52
04/08/04 10.95 -— 91.94
MW 12 - 103.25 11/06/97 ' 8.21 - 95.04
01/14/98 10.21 —- 93.04
06/26/03 12.04 -— 91.21
09/17/03 12.35 - . 90.90
01/07/04 11.85 - 91.40
- 04/08/04 11.73 ’ - 91.52
MW 13 95.84 98.26 06/26/03 7.19 — 91.07
09/17/03 7.02 - 91.24
01/07/04 7.01 - 91.25
04/08/04 5.49 - 92.77
Note:

NA= Not available

s/proj/Wcl/22001351/tables/wwl.xls
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STATEMENT OF PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION

As required by s. NR 726.05(3) of the Wisconsin Administrative Code, I am providing this signed
statement that to the best of my knowledge, the legal descriptions that are attached to this statement are
complete and accurate for the Canadian National Railways property located at 1114 Buffalo Street,
Manitowoc, Wisconsin (a.k.a. the former Holmes Oil Corporation site).

?VY\WJZ\ é%&ﬁ—&r\ August 11, 2005

Date

Signature

Mark E. Gibson

Printed Name
Project Mgr. Real Estate &

Business Development
Title






